
 

 

HEDGE END, WEST END & BOTLEY Monday 13 June 2016 Case Officer Stuart Corbey 

 
 
SITE: 14 Ennerdale Gardens, West End, Southampton, SO18 

3NR 
 
Ref. F/16/78311 Received: 30/03/2016     (25/05/2016) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Smith 

 
PROPOSAL: Two storey side extension 
  
AMENDMENTS:  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1) The proposed development due to its siting,  scale, and visal prominance  

would create an unattractive and incongruous feature at odds with the 
appearance, character and pattern of development within the locality. As such 
the proposed development is contrary to Saved Policy 59.BE of the Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan Review [2001-2011] 

  
(2) The proposed development fails to provide adequate provision for on site car 

parking which would encourage the parking of vehicles on the public highway 
and so interrupt the free flow of traffic and cause a hazard to road users. As 
such the proposal is contrary to Saved Policy 59.BE and 104.T of the Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan Review [2001-2011]. 

  
Note to Applicant: The application was refused following the assessment 
of the following plans: smit sht 1, smit sht 2, smit sht 3,  

 
In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Eastleigh Borough Council takes a positive approach 
to the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever 
possible, a positive outcome and to ensure all proposals are dealt with in 
a timely manner. 

 
All references to the Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan relates to 
the Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2029, July 2014, 
comprising:  
-     Revised Pre-submission Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2029, 
published February 2014; and  



 

 

-     Schedule of Proposed Minor Changes, submitted to the Secretary of 
State in July 2014 

  
Note to Applicant: In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, Eastleigh Borough Council takes a 
positive approach to the handling of development proposals so as to 
achieve, whenever possible, a positive outcome and to ensure all 
proposals are dealt with in a timely manner. 

  

 
Report: 
 
This application has been referred to Committee at the request of the ward 
Councillors.   
 
Description of Application 
 
1. The application seeks approval for an extension to the property to allow for the 

provision of additional ground and first floor accommodation. These alterations 
include a hip-to-gable enlargement to the side elevation. The extension would 
be 4m (d) by 3m (w), 4.8m (h) to the eaves and 6.5m to the pitch. The roof 
would be finished with a mono pitch with the materials to match the existing 
dwelling.  

 
Site Area 
 
2. The development site is approximately 535 sqm 
 
Site Characteristics and Character of Locality 
 
3. The application site serves a three- bedroom detached dwelling. The property is 

red brick construction and is set on a corner plot to the south of the Ennerdale 
Estate. The dwelling is set abutting a shared access serving the no.11,12, and 
13 Ennerdale Gardens.  

 
4. The footprint of the dwelling is set at a lower level to the approaching access 

road making for a dwelling of a prominent character within the street scene.  
 
5. One car space is provided by hard standing to the rear of the dwelling with 

access to an attached single garage. A good size area of private amenity space 
is provided to the rear.  

 

6. The surrounding area is residential in nature with Ennerdale Gardens 
characterised as a small cul-de-sac formed of detached and semi-detached 
dwellings set in modestly sized plots. The immediate setting allows for two 
detached modest three bedroom dwellings set at right angles to no.11 and 12 
Ennerdale Gardens.   

 



 

 

Relevant Planning History 
 

7. N/A 
 
Representations Received 
 
8. 4 letters of support from neighbouring properties received.   

 
9. The occupier at the host dwelling submits further correspondence to suggest 

the following: 
 

a. The size and mass is not consider dominant  
b. There would be no impact to amenity of neighbours 
c. There is a mix of designs in the street to compliment the scheme 
d. The extension would benefit the family allowing for bedroom space 

for fostering.     
 

Consultation Responses 
 
10. West End Parish Council raised no objection to this planning application. 

 
Policy context:  designation applicable to site 
 

 Within Built-Up Area Boundary 

 Within Established Residential Area 
 
Development plan saved policies, emerging local plan policies and 
SPD’s  
 

 Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011), Saved Policies 59.BE. 

 Pre-Submission Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2011-2029), Policies DM1, 
DM24 

 Supplementary Planning Document: Quality Places 

 Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Parking Standards 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
11. Of particular relevance to this application are the following paragraphs of the 

National Planning Policy Framework: 
 

 Para. 17 which sets out the core land-use planning principles that underpin 
decision taking and inter alia states that planning should “always seek to 
secure high quality design and a good standard of amenity for all existing 
and future occupants of land and buildings”. 

 

 Para. 56 which states that “the Government attaches great importance to 
the design of the built environment. Good design is a key aspect of 
sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and should 
contribute positively to making places better for people.” 

 



 

 

 Para. 57 stipulates that planning decisions should aim to ensure that 
developments “function well and add to the overall quality of the area”,  
“respond to local character and history, and reflect the identity of local 
surroundings and materials” and “are visually attractive as a result of good 
architecture”. 

 

 Para. 64 states that “permission should be refused for development of poor 
design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the 
character and quality of an area and the way it functions. 

 
National Planning Practice Guidance  
 
12. Where material, this guidance should be afforded weight in the consideration of 

planning applications.  
 
Policy Commentary 
 
13. The above policies and guidance combine to form the criteria against which this 

application will be assessed with particular regard to the principle of the 
development proposed, its layout and design, its impact upon neighbouring 
residential amenity as well as upon the area character, and highway matters, 
trees and biodiversity.  

 
Comment on Consultation Responses and Representations Received 
 
14. None received.  
 
Assessment of Proposal: Development Plan and / or Legislative Background 
 
15. Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states: “If 

regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any 
determination to be made under the Planning Acts the determination  must be 
made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise”. 
 

16. In this case policy issues for consideration include: 
 
Principle 
 
17. The application site lies within the urban edge where the basic principle of 

development is considered to be acceptable, with any formal planning approval 
being based upon the exact nature, design and impact of that proposed being 
considered appropriate and in accordance with the aforementioned relevant 
local plan policies and supplementary guidance. 
 

18. The most relevant policy in this case is Saved Policy 59.BE of the Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011 which requires development to take full 
and proper account of the context of the site including the character and 
appearance of the locality and be appropriate in mass, scale, materials, layout, 
design and siting. This being both in itself as well as in relation to natural 



 

 

features and trees worthy of retention. It also requires a high standard of 
landscape design, have a satisfactory means of access and layout for vehicles, 
cyclist and pedestrians, make provision for refuse and cycle storage and avoid 
unduly impacting on neighbouring uses through overlooking, loss of light, loss 
of outlook, noise and fumes. 
 

19. The Applicant suggests the further bedroom is required to enable the family to 
foster a child. It is important to note that the personal circumstances of an 
applicant should not be considered as material to the planning case and the 
assessment should be considered by the criteria set out in National and Local 
Plan Policy.  

 
Layout, design and impact on the street scene and character of the area 

 
20. No.14 Ennerdale Gardens is a two storey detached dwelling set at a lower 

level to the approaching access. The lay of the land has a slight slope to the 
south. The immediate street scene is made up of four detached storey houses 
where no.11 & 12 are located at right angles to no.14 and 13. The served 
access for the dwellings passes the northern edge of the host premises, 
allowing for 3m wide access drive. No.14 Ennerdale Garden is considered to be 
a prominent dwelling when viewed against the street scene setting. 
 

21. The proposal would see the erection of a two storey side extension set at a 
distance of 1m from the site boundary. The extension would be set back from 
the principal elevation, and could be considered subservient to the host 
dwelling by virtue of roof height, scale and design. Notwithstanding this the 
impact on the wider street scene should be given equal weight. 

 
22. It is considered that the proposal by virtue of its excessive scale, form and 

prominent location would exacerbate its visual presence within the street scene 
by providing a dominant addition to the detriment of the street scene setting. 
The resulting development is considered to detract from the character and 
appearance of the locality.  

 
23. The proposals are, therefore, considered to conflict with the requirements of 

Saved Policy 59.BE of the adopted Local Plan in respect of their layout and 
design as well as their impact upon the Ennerdale Garden street scene and 
area character. 
 
Residential amenity 

 
24. The two storey extension is at the side of the existing house and is a 

reasonable distance away from neighbouring occupiers not to have an 
unacceptable impact on the neighbours residential amenity (by way of a loss of 
light, outlook, overbearing impact or overlooking). 

 

 



 

 

Highway matters 
 

25. Saved Policies 59.BE (v.) and 104.T of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 
Review 2001-2011 respectively require that development has a satisfactory 
means of access and layout for vehicles and provides adequate on-site parking 
in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s adopted standards, these 
being set out in the Residential Parking Standards Supplementary Planning 
Document (January 2009).  
 

26. This SPD requires that properties having four or more bedrooms, as in the case 
of the application dwelling as extended, provide for a minimum of three on-plot 
car parking spaces. The existing arrangement provides one on the rear 
driveway and the other provided by a rear garage.  In consideration of these 
requirements the provision of an addition space has not been demonstrated 
within the current scheme and therefore would fail to meet the provision and 
requirements of Saved Policy 59.BE (v.) of the adopted Local Plan. The impact 
of the further parking of vehicles on the public highway would interrupt the free 
flow of traffic and cause a hazard to road users. 
 
Planning obligation /considerations 

 
27. There are no planning obligation requirements in respect of this application.  
 

Other material considerations 
 
28. Reference also needs to be made the Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 

2011 - 2029, July 2014. However very little weight can be given to these 
policies as, although the Submission Local Plan has not been withdrawn the 
Council has confirmed that it has decided to prepare a new local plan which 
will cover the period up to 2036. With regards to this application, the new 
policies essentially echo those of the current plan and are not considered to 
affect the recommendation put forward. 
 

Conclusion 

 
29. The proposed development due to its siting,  scale, and visual prominance  

would create an unattractive and incongruous feature at odds with the 
appearance, character and pattern of development within the locality. As such 
the proposed development is contrary to Saved Policy 59.BE of the Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan Review [2001-2011]. 

  
30. The proposed development fails to provide adequate provision for on site car 

parking which would encourage the parking of vehicles on the public highway 
and so interrupt the free flow of traffic and cause a hazard to road users. As 
such the proposal is contrary to Saved Policy 59.BE and 104.T of the Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan Review [2001-2011]. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 


